

No. 19-16102, 19-16300, 19-16299, 19-16336

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

SIERRA CLUB, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States, et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,*

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States, et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California

---

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

---

JOSEPH H. HUNT  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
HASHIM M. MOOPAN  
JAMES M. BURNHAM  
*Deputy Assistant Attorneys General*  
H. THOMAS BYRON III  
ANNE MURPHY  
COURTNEY L. DIXON  
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff*  
*Civil Division, Room 7243*  
*U.S. Department of Justice*  
*950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW*  
*Washington, DC 20530*  
*(202) 353-8189*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Statutory Background.....	4
A. Section 8005 of DoD’s Appropriations Statute.....	5
1. DoD’s Budgeting Process.....	5
2. DoD’s Transfer Authority.....	6
B. <a href="#"><u>10 U.S.C. § 284</u></a> .....	8
II. Factual Background.....	9
III. Prior Proceedings.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	22
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	24
ARGUMENT.....	24
I. Plaintiffs Are Not Proper Parties To Challenge DoD’s Internal Transfer of Funds.....	24
A. Plaintiffs’ Aesthetic, Recreational, and Environmental Interests are Outside the Zone of Interests Protected by Section 8005.....	26

B.	The District Court Erred In Holding That The Zone-of-Interests Requirement Does Not Apply To Equitable Causes Of Action.....	30
C.	The Motions Panel Erred In Concluding That Plaintiffs Sufficiently Fell Within The Zone Of Interests Protected By The Appropriations Clause, Rather Than Section 8005.....	34
II.	Section 8005 Authorized DoD’s Transfer.....	41
III.	The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Balancing The Equities And The Public Interest.....	48
	CONCLUSION.....	53
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , <a href="#"><u>521 U.S. 203</u></a> (1997).....	31
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , <a href="#"><u>135 S. Ct. 1378</u></a> (2015).....	32, 33, 34
<i>Association of Data Processing Serv. Org. v. Camp</i> , <a href="#"><u>397 U.S. 150</u></a> (1970).....	34
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , <a href="#"><u>520 U.S. 154</u></a> (1997).....	26, 31, 33, 39,
<i>Boston Stock Exch. v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , <a href="#"><u>429 U.S. 318</u></a> (1977).....	31, 41
<i>Clarke v. Securities Indus. Ass’n</i> , <a href="#"><u>479 U.S. 388</u></a> (1987).....	27
<i>Continental Airlines, Inc. v. Intra Brokers, Inc.</i> , <a href="#"><u>24 F.3d 1099</u></a> (9th Cir. 1994) .....	24
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , <a href="#"><u>511 U.S. 462</u></a> (1994).....	17-18, 35, 36, 38
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , <a href="#"><u>505 U.S. 788</u></a> (1992).....	36
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , <a href="#"><u>527 U.S. 308</u></a> (1999).....	32, 32-33
<i>Haitian Refugee Center v. Gracey</i> , <a href="#"><u>809 F.2d 794</u></a> (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	40
<i>Harrington v. Schlesinger</i> , <a href="#"><u>528 F.2d 455</u></a> (4th Cir. 1975) .....	37
<i>Hoefler v. Babbitt</i> , <a href="#"><u>139 F.3d 726</u></a> (9th Cir. 1998) .....	33

*Home Depot U.S.A. v. Jackson*,  
139 S. Ct. 1743 (2019)..... 43

*Individuals for Responsible Gov’t, Inc. v. Washoe County*,  
110 F.3d 699 (9th Cir. 1977) ..... 31

*Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.*,  
572 U.S. 118 (2014)..... 26, 28, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34

*Lincoln v. Vigil*,  
508 U.S. 182 (1993)..... 47

*Lujan v. National Wildlife Fed’n*,  
497 U.S. 871 (1990)..... 39

*Maryland v. King*,  
567 U.S. 1301 (2012)..... 50

*Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak*,  
567 U.S. 209 (2012)..... 26

*National Treasury Emps. Union v. Von Raab*,  
489 U.S. 656 (1989)..... 49

*Thompson v. North Am. Stainless, LP*,  
562 U.S. 170 (2011)..... 26, 33

*United States v. Guzman-Padilla*,  
573 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 49-50

*United States v. McIntosh*,  
833 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2016) ..... 41

*Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.*,  
454 U.S. 464 (1982)..... 31

*Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008) ..... 48, 50

*Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer*,  
343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... 36

*Ziglar v. Abbasi*,  
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)..... 28, 32

**U.S. Constitution:**

Article 1:

§ 1 ..... 38  
 § 8, cl. 1 ..... 38  
 § 9, cl. 7 ..... 17

**Statutes:**

Administrative Procedure Act, [5 U.S.C. § 551](#) *et seq.* ..... 14, 26  
[5 U.S.C. § 701\(a\)](#) ..... 34  
[5 U.S.C. § 706\(2\)\(B\)\(c\)](#) ..... 33

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2019, Pub. L. No. 116-6,  
 § 230, [133 Stat. 13, 28](#) ..... 14, 47

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-141,  
 § 230(a), [132 Stat. 348, 616](#) ..... 43

Defense Base Closure and Realignment Act of 1990,  
 Pub. L. No. 101-510, div. B, tit. XXIX, pt. A, [104 Stat. 1808](#) ..... 35

Department of Defense Appropriations Act, 2019,  
 Pub. L. No. 115-245, [132 Stat. 2982](#) ..... 4, 6  
 div. A, tit. VIII, § 8005 ..... 7, 8, 27, 28, 42  
 div. A, tit. IX, § 9002 ..... 7, 42

National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1991,  
 Pub. L. No. 101-510, § 1004, [104 Stat. 1485](#) (1990) ..... 8

**Legislative Materials:**

H.R. Rep. No. 93-662 (1973) ..... 6, 7, 30, 44,  
 H.R. Rep. No. 103-200 (1993) ..... 8  
 H.R. Rep. No. 110-652 (2008) ..... 9  
 H.R. Rep. No. 114-840 (2016) ..... 9

H.R. Rep. No. 115-952 (2018) ..... 5, 44

**Other Authorities:**

U.S. Gov't Accountability Office,  
*Principles of Federal Appropriations Law* (4th ed. 2016) ..... 6, 44
